RESOLUTION # 23-103
RESOLUTION OF PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
RESOLUTION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT, CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR PROJECT NO.
16-P-62, "PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR REHABILITATION OF
TWO PVWC BUILDINGS IN THE GREAT FALLS NATIONAL PARK" WITH BILOW
GARRET GROUP, ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS, PC
DATE OF ADOPTION: JUNE 28, 2023

Introduced by Commissioner: RIGO SANCHEZ

Seconded by Commissioner: CARMEN DE PADUA

WHEREAS, Contract No. 16-P-62 entitled "Professional Architectural Services for
Rehabilitation of Two PVWC Buildings in the Great Falls National Park" (the "Project") was
awarded to Bilow Garret Group, Architects and Planners, P.C. ("Bilow Garret") of Ridgefield
Park, New Jersey (the “Awardee”) at PVWC's Commission Meeting dated December 21, 2016
(PVYWC Resolution 16-149) in accordance with the authorized scope of work, and with
reimbursement to be on a time-and-materials basis, not to exceed $209,880.00; and

WHEREAS, Bilow Garret has designed for the rehabilitation of PYWC’s Gate House and
Pump House at the Great Falls National Park, assisted the Commission with obtaining all
required approvals and permitting from SHPO, NPS, Paterson HPC and developed bidding
documents; and

WHEREAS, Bilow Garret is required to perform construction administration of Contract
No. 23-B-06, Architectural Rehabilitation of PVWC's Gate House and Pump House, Great Falls
Grounds at Maple Avenue, City of Paterson under said contract; and

WHEREAS, said contract has experienced substantial delays in order to comply and
obtain all required approvals from the regulatory agencies; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that PVWC provides Bilow Garret with a time extension
to November 1, 2024 and issue Change Order No. 1 to allow for continued support during the
Construction Phase of this project and increases the total adjusted Contract Price by an
additional $100,000.00 which brings the total adjusted Contract Price to $309,880.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Engineering has estimated a reasonable cost estimate
based on the nature and scope of extending Goods and Services to the new expiration date
of said Project and has recommended additional costs related thereto, be approved; and

WHEREAS, the said changes will be incorporated into an Amendment to Agreement
for the Project, the form of which is also attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
A; and

WHEREAS, the additional services to be rendered pursuant hereto constitute
professional services (or extraordinary unspecifiable services) within the meaning and intent

of the Local Public Contracts Law; and



WHEREAS, PVWC’'s Chief Financial Officer has certified, with respect hereto, that
funds are currently available for said purpose and a copy of the said certification is attached

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Passaic Valley Water Commission, in the

County of Passaic, New Jersey;

1. That PYWC hereby approves Change Order No. 1 and time extension to the terms as
set forth hereinabove; and

2. That the appropriate officials of PYWC, and such other officers, employees and officials
of PVYWC, on behalf of PVWC, are hereby authorized to execute and enter into the said
extension to the Agreement, and to perform such other acts and execute such
documents as are necessary to implement the terms and intentions of this Resolution;
and

3. That this matter shall be advertised as required by New Jersey law, in accordance with
an appropriate form of notice, and a copy of this Resolution and Agreement shall be
placed on file and made available for inspection at the office of the Administrative

Secretary of Passaic Valley Water Commission.



RECORD OF COMMISSION VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

AYE  NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
SANCHEZ, R. X L o L
COTTON, R. X - e .
DEPADUA, C. X - - e
KOLODZIEJ, J. X _ e -
LEVINE, J. X o o -
VAN RENSALIER, R. X - o .
FRIEND, G. X _ o _

Adopted at a meeting of Passaic Valley Water Commission.

/' 'l/.‘v\- "/_‘,/» ] ’ P 3
f //,f ™S i ;

A A ‘}’( . 77 /({.«;. 7 /‘ -
/ /o ) A _~7 , - ] / 'ﬁ/ i,
/) A, e ] 0 LA

President - Secrétary’
GERALD FRIEND RUBY N. COTTON

This Resolution, when adopted, must remain in the custody of the Administrative
Secretary.

CERTIFICATION

I, LOUIS AMODIO, Administrative Secretary of the Passaic Valley Water Commission
in the County of Passaic, and the State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution is a true copy thereof of the foregoing Resolution duly passed and adopted by a
majority of a legal quorum of the full membership of the Passaic Valley Water Commission at

its duly noticed and convened meeting of the said Commission on June 28, 2023.

- <
LOUIS AMODIO
Administrative Secretary




EXHIBIT A



PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(PROJECT 16-P-62)

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter "AMENDMENT") made as of
20__ between PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION ("PVWC"), a Public Utility Company
organized pursuant to its enabling statute (N.J.S.A. 40:62-108 et seq.), having its principal
place of business at 1525 Main Avenue, Clifton, New Jersey 07011, and Bilow Garret Group,
Architects and Planners, P.C., a professional firm (hereinafter "PROFESSIONAL" and/or
"contractor") having a place of business at 161 Main Street, Ridgefield Park New Jersey 07660.

WHEREAS, this AMENDMENT hereby modifies the original signed and executed
agreement (the "AGREEMENT") with PVYWC and PROFESSIONAL who was awarded Project 16-
P-62 entitled " Professional Architectural Services for Rehabilitation of Two PVWC Buildings in
the Great Falls National Park" (hereinafter the "PROJECT") at PVYWC's Commission Meeting
dated December 21, 2016 (PVWC Resolution 16-149); and

WHEREAS, the previously approved not-to-exceed total amount of $209,880.00 for
the PROJECT (Resolution No. 16-149) is hereby increased by $100,000.00 for a revised not-
to-exceed total amount of $309,880.00; and

WHEREAS, the PROFESSIONAL will be reimbursed (on a time-and-materials, not-to-
exceed basis) for the said additional professional services; and

All other provisions of the AGREEMENT remain in full force and effect.

Witness or Attest BILOW GARRET GROUP
By: By:
Secretary Authorized Signatory
(Seal) PASSAIC VALLEY WATER COMMISSION
By: By:
LOUIS AMODIO GERALD FRIEND
Administrative Secretary President



EXHIBIT B



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

It is hereby certified that subject to Commission approval of future Budgets, with respect
to multi-budget year contracts, there are or will be sufficient available funds for
expenditures to be incurred as result of any contract or commitment to be entered into by
Passaic Valley Water Commission as follows:

Description of Project or Contract:
Change Order # 1:

Professional Architectural Services for Rehabilitation of Two PVWC Buildings
In the Great Falls National Park - Project # 16-P-62 — Bilow Garrett Group

Amount of Project or Contract: Increase of $100,000.00
Revised Not to Exceed: $309,880.00

1. Acct: # 001-0901-419-95-10 CAPITAL/BLDGS/STRUCTURES-OFF SITE

2. Specific Appropriation to which expenditures will be charged:
CAPITAL - 2024

Other comments: Professional Services

Date of Certification: June 28, 2023 Amount Certified: $100,000.00

Yitzchak Weiss
Comptroller and Chief Financial Officer

YW:Ib



